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STRATEGIC PLAN 
2020-2025 

Overview 

Strategic planning is a structured and coordinated process for fostering decision-making.  A 
strategic plan communicates an organization’s long-term goals and the objectives which must be 
met to achieve them.  In order to remain useful, the strategic plan must be a dynamic, not static, 
document, consistently updated to address the most challenging issues facing the organization. 
The City of National City’s strategic plan is adopted by the City Council for a five-year period and 
is updated every two years.  The most recent update of the strategic plan occurred in 2019.  
To develop the strategic plan, City staff works with all departments, to assess needs and establish 
priorities for implementing policies, programs, plans, and projects.  Staff then presents its 
recommendations to the City Council during a series of City Council meetings and workshops, 
where the strategic plan is refined and approved. 
The 2020-2025 Strategic Plan was developed in late 2019.  It was adopted by the City Council at 
its regular meeting of December 3, 2019. 
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STRATEGIC PLAN 
2020-2025 

Strategic Focus Area # 1 – Balanced Budget and Economic Development 
a) Maximize economic development strategies.
b) Partner with other public agencies and non-profits, to increase revenue and augment services.
c) Manage pension and other employee expenses.
d) Optimize City assets and lease property, when appropriate.

Strategic Focus Area # 2 – Communication and Outreach 
a) Prepare effective budget, close deficit, accurately forecast funding sources, manage

investments wisely, provide consistent financial reports, maintain clean audits, resolve
findings/deficiencies in a timely manner, and update finance and budget policies.

b) Connect the community with timely and transparent information.
c) Increase meaningful outreach through quality engagement.
d) Improve emergency preparedness and public noticing.
e) Promote educational and economic opportunities.

Strategic Focus Area # 3 – Health, Environment, and Sustainability 
a) Update and implement the Climate Action Plan.
b) Support a healthy community through active living and healthy eating.
c) Create health and education hubs around major transit stops.
d) Support an age-friendly community.

Strategic Focus Area # 4 – Housing and Community Development 
a) Pursue new housing options at all income levels.
b) Ensure preservation of existing affordable housing stock.
c) Streamline permitting and improve code compliance.
d) Enhance role in reducing homelessness.

Strategic Focus Area # 5 – Parks, Recreation, and Library 
a) Improve outreach and increase participation.
b) Organize community events and support other gatherings.
c) Seek reliable funding and synergize with South Bay partners.
d) Develop volunteer program and community services plan.
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STRATEGIC PLAN 
2020-2025 

Strategic Focus Area # 6 – Public Safety 
a) Reduce overall crime and illegal activity.
b) Improve operational readiness and community resilience.
c) Enhance recruitment and retention and promote public safety pipeline.
d) Expand community engagement and increase visibility.

Strategic Focus Area # 7 – Transportation Choices and Infrastructure 
a) Expand mobility choices by improving access to transit, biking, walking, rolling, and parking

management.
b) Improve traffic safety through traffic calming and safe routes.
c) Update capital needs assessment and funding strategies.
d) Maintain infrastructure and establish measurable targets.
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BUDGET DOCUMENT 
 READER’S GUIDE 

    
 
The budget document has been designed to provide the public concise and readable information 
about the City of National City’s Fiscal Year 2023Preliminary Budget.  The preamble provides an 
overview of the budget, while the pages that follow provide more specific and detailed information 
about the City’s budget. The budget is separated into five major sections: General Information, 
Summary Schedules, Operating Budget (organized by department), Capital Improvement 
Program, and the Appendix. 

Section I - General Information 

The beginning of the budget document contains general information about the City of National 
City, a list of the City’s Boards and Commissions, and a description of the City’s Budget Controls, 
Process, Basis, and Policies. 

Section II – Summary Schedules  
The summary section includes an analysis of the budget’s impact on fund balances, a schedule 
of operating transfers, revenue and expenditure summary reports, a schedule of internal service 
fund charges, and schedules showing authorized positions by classification for the City as a whole 
and by fund.   

Section III – General Fund Revenue Detail vs Expenditures 
This section shows the General Fund revenues versus Expenditures. 

Section IV – Operating Budget 
The operating budget section is organized by department. Each departmental section includes:  
Department/Division Description.  This summary provides an overview of the department or 
division, its goals and objectives, significant changes during the past fiscal year, and 
productivity/workload statistics, as applicable. 
Department Organizational Chart.  The organizational chart summarizes the department 
structure and lists the titles and numbers of full-time-equivalent employees (“FTEs”) under each 
department and division or group within the department, followed by a position schedule, which 
reflects staffing by fund. 
Revenues by Account.  The table shows the revenues earned by the department by fund, 
activity, and account.  The columns show actual revenue totals for Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021, 
the adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2022, and the preliminary budget for Fiscal Year 2023.   
Expenditures by Account.  The table details the expenditures for the department by fund, 
activity, and object.  The columns show actual expenditure totals for Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021, 
the adopted budget for Fiscal Year 2022, and the preliminary budget for Fiscal Year 2023.   

Section V – Capital Improvement Program 
This section includes general information about the City’s capital improvement program (“CIP”) 
and its funding sources, a list of new capital projects recommended for Fiscal Year 2023, a five-
year outlook for the CIP, and forms showing the projects by fund, compared to prior year actuals 
and budgets.  This section also contains a table showing the City’s proposed vehicle acquisitions 
for Fiscal Year 2023.  
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BUDGET DOCUMENT 
READER’S GUIDE 

Section VI – Appendix The Appendix includes a glossary of terms and acronyms used 
throughout the budget’s narrative, and schedules describing the funds and object (i.e., 
expenditure) accounts utilized by the City to develop the budget and track the utilization of 
resources. 
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ABOUT NATIONAL CITY

“In the Center of it all” 
The Spanish Land Grant, El Rancho de la Nacion, was purchased by Frank, Warren, and Levi 
Kimball in 1868.  The Kimball brothers cleared the lands, built roads, constructed the City's first 
wharf, and brought the railroad to the City.  They successfully advertised National City as the 
most healthful climate on earth.  Tree-lined streets soon connected graceful Victorian homes, and 
orchards flourished over rolling hills. 
National City, San Diego County’s second oldest city, is truly “in the center of it all:” a thriving bi-
national region of five million consumers.  The City’s competitive edge is its central location, 
transportation network, and business industry.  National City is 10 minutes from everywhere and 
positioned for prosperity, with proximity to the San Diego Bay, US-Mexico border, downtown San 
Diego, international airport, rail, San Diego State University, and other colleges and universities. 
National City is served by interstates 5 and 805 and highways 54 and 15.  The San Diego Trolley 
and the Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) provide public transit service to National City seven 
days a week.  These transportation resources conveniently connect the City to the region. 

National City is home to more than two thousand businesses – a remarkable number for a city 
with an estimated population of 56,173.  As one of the healthiest business climates in Southern 
California, National City attracts businesses from various industries and sectors.  Business types 
range from small family-owned operations to multi-million dollar corporations.  National City also 
boasts the highest sales tax revenue per capita in the County. 
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ABOUT NATIONAL CITY 

The National City Marine 
Terminal, part of the Unified Port 
of San Diego, is the most 
advanced vehicle import and 
export facility on the West Coast, 
processing more than 500,000 
vehicles annually.  Lumber is 
also imported from the Pacific 
Northwest for construction use 
throughout the region.  National 
City’s port area extends three 
miles along San Diego Bay and 
is part of the largest US Navy 
installation on the West Coast. 
 

City Attractions 

Shopping.  National City is a great place for shopping.  The City is served by several major 
shopping centers: South Bay Plaza, the first regional shopping center in San Diego; National City 
Plaza Shopping Center; Sweetwater Crossing; Bay Plaza Shopping Center; Grove Shopping 
Center; and Westfield Plaza Bonita, the largest enclosed mall in the South Bay.  If you are 
shopping for a car, visit the “Mile of Cars,” where you will find nine automobile dealers offering 
more than five thousand cars from over seventeen major brands.  The Mile of Cars leads the San 
Diego area in per capita vehicle sales. 
Dining.  If you’re in the mood for food, whether it be Mexican, Japanese, or a good old fashioned 
cheeseburger, National City has it all.  The National City restaurant scene has over two hundred 
restaurants to choose from, running the full range from affordable fast food to interesting ethnic 
restaurants to fine dining. 
Historical Sightseeing.  National City's Victorian heritage is 
one of its most important assets.  Visit one of the four buildings 
in the City that are listed in the National Register of Historic 
Places: Brick Row on Heritage Square, Granger Music Hall, 
the Santa Fe Rail Depot, and St. Matthews Episcopal Church. 
City Parks.  National City’s 87.2 acres of park land exceed the 
statewide norm.  The City’s five major parks include El Toyon 
Park, Kimball Park, Las Palmas Park, Sweetwater Heights 
Park and Paradise Creek Park. 
Recreation.  Golfers of all ages are invited to golf the National 
City Golf Course.  The nine-hole course offers discount rates 
for City residents and economical rates for non-residents as 
well.  The National City recreation division provides programs 
at three recreation centers, a senior citizen center and a 
municipal pool.  Instruction classes are offered at the various 
centers in athletics, fitness, dance, music and crafts. National 
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ABOUT NATIONAL CITY 

City’s recreation division offers a diverse year-round program of activities for all ages. 
City Government 

National City is a general law city and operates under the council-manager form of government.  
The City Council has five members, a mayor and four council members. The mayor is elected at 
large, while the council members are elected by district. They each have four year terms with a 
limit of three consecutive terms. The residents of National City also elect the City Treasurer and 
the City Clerk. 
The City Council is responsible for setting policies, enacting ordinances, adopting the budget, 
reviewing the General Plan, appointing committees, and appointing the City Manager and City 
Attorney.  The City Manager is responsible for carrying out the policies and directives of the City 
Council, ensuring that the laws and ordinances are duly enforced, appointing City department 
heads, and overseeing the day-to-day operations of the City.  The City Manager also serves as 
executive director and secretary of the Community Development Commission of the City of 
National City. 
 
General information 

Date of Incorporation: September 17, 1887 
Population: 56,173 (2020, US Census Bureau estimate) 
Area: 9.2 square miles 
(Land Area: 7.3 square miles) 

Location: National City is bordered by the City of San Diego to the north and east, the City of 
Chula Vista to the south, the unincorporated areas of Lincoln Acres and Bonita to the south and 
southeast, and San Diego Bay to the west. 

Transportation Facilities and Services 
Interstate Freeways:          
       
Port and Rail Facilities:      
 
 
Public Transit: 

I-5 and I-805 cross the City from north to south, and 
State Route 54 traverses the southern edge of town.       
National City Marine Terminal, San Diego Unified Port 
District, Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad, San 
Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway  
Metropolitan Transit System (bus service through the 
City and adjacent areas)  
San Diego Trolley – two stations 
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ABOUT NATIONAL CITY

Land Use and Development Pattern (2012 National City General Plan) 
The following are estimates of land use areas within the City.  Percentages are based on net 
acreage, excluding streets, highways, and other transportation facilities: 

Land Use % of Land Area
Residential 28.2% 
Transportation 16.7% 
Water 13.1% 
Industrial 12.6% 
Military 9.5% 
Commercial 5.4% 
Institution/Education 4.9% 
Parks & Recreation 4.7% 
Shopping Center 2.6% 
Vacant 2.3% 

According to the U.S. Census Bureau, National City experienced a steady population expansion 
up until 2010, with 2020 representing the first decennial census in which the city saw a decline 
in overall population. The overall population decreased by 2,400 primarily due to a significant 

drop in the number of people counted in group quarters.  Group quarters population decreased 
by 4,700 while household population grew by 2,300. 
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ABOUT NATIONAL CITY

Population by Ethnic Group * 

Property Valuation (Fiscal Year 2022, San Diego County Assessor) 
Total Assessed Property Value (Gross): $4,969,982.52 
Number of Assessed Parcels: 9,865 

Housing Characteristics * 
Total Housing Units:   17,689 
% vacant: 4.6% 
Average Household Size (persons): 3.11 
Household Population: 55,153 
Group Quarters Population: 1,020 
Owner-Occupied Housing: 29.4% 
Renter-Occupied Housing: 64.20% 

(Group quarters population is primarily those onboard military ships, in addition to 
persons in residential care facilities or convalescent homes.) 

Median Household Income: $49,176 (US Census, 2020) 
Median Age: 33.9 (US Census, 2018) 

City Employment * 
Civilian: 23,993 (78.7%) 
Military: 4,192 (13.8%) 
Total: 28,185 

Elementary Schools: 11 
Intermediate Schools: 2 
High Schools:Community Colleges: 1 

* Source: US Census Bureau 2016 American Community Survey

Hispanic 
57%

White
12%

Black
5%

Asian & Pacific 
Islander

17%

Others
9%

Hispanic White Black Asian & Pacific Islander Others
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We treat everyone with dignity and respect. 

We work to achieve common goals and value our differences.  

We communicate openly, honestly, and with clear, consistent messages. 
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BOARDS, COMMISSIONS &
COMMITTEES 

The following boards and commissions on which citizens of National City may serve as advisors 
to the Mayor and City Council: 
Civil Service Commission – advises the Director of Human Resources and the City Council on 
personnel matters and hears appeals of any person in the competitive service relative to any 
alleged infringement upon their rights and privileges granted by the Civil Service Rules. 
Community and Police Relations Commission – provides a forum for citizens to voice their 
concerns about issues related to police-community relations and advises the City Council on 
police department operations and policy issues. 
Board of Library Trustees – acts in accordance with the Education Code Section 18910 et seq.; 
coordinates the activities of the City Library; advises the City Librarian on operational policies; 
and recommends the adoption of rules and regulations to the City Council. 
Park, Recreation, and Senior Citizens’ Advisory Committee – advises the Council on matters of 
policy and administration of City owned parks and the recreation programs operated in them, as 
well as on all matters pertaining to the senior citizens of the City of National City. 
Planning Commission – renders determinations and makes recommendations to the Council on 
land use matters, including recommendations on changes to the City’s General Plan, Specific 
Plans, and Land Use Code.  They also serve provide discretionary review for land use matters 
such as Conditional Use Permits, Variances, and Subdivisions. 
Public Art Committee – advises the Council on matters relating to the selection and installation of 
public art throughout the City. 
Traffic Safety Committee – reviews and makes recommendations on matters related to vehicular 
and pedestrian safety within the City of National City.  The Committee addresses traffic safety 
matters, such as parking, speeding, sight distance, school safety, and installation or removal of 
traffic control devices.  
Housing Advisory Committee – advises the City Council and Housing Authority on housing 
matters and opportunities reviewing housing needs and policies, strategies and proposed 
affordable housing projects and programs for National City.  
**Positions appointed by the Mayor and City Council for outside agencies board members: 

Sweetwater Authority: 
Governing Board of Directors composed of seven (7) members.  Two (2) Directors are appointed 
by the Mayor of National City, subject to City Council confirmation.  The governing board 
establishes policies and procedures for Sweetwater Authority operations. 

Port Commission: 
One Commissioner is appointed by each of the City Councils of Chula Vista, Coronado, Imperial 
Beach, and National City.  The Board establishes policies under which the Port’s staff – 
supervised by the President and Chief Executive Officer – conducts its daily operations. 
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BUDGET CONTROLS,
BASIS, & POLICIES 

BUDGETARY CONTROLS 

The estimated revenues and appropriations for the funds in the City of National City’s budget are 
each classified as one of five fund types: general fund, special revenue funds, debt service funds, 
capital projects funds, and internal service funds.  Classifications and definitions of the City’s 
funds are located in the Appendix.  The City maintains budgetary controls at the individual fund 
level.  The objective of these budgetary controls is to ensure compliance with legal provisions 
embodied in the City’s budget ordinance (Municipal Code Chapter 2.55) and the annual budget 
adopted by the City Council. 

Assisted by tools incorporated into the City’s automated accounting system, each department’s 
expenditures within a fund are restricted to the overall amount of its budgeted appropriations for 
that fund for the fiscal year.  An increase in a department’s total appropriation within a fund must 
be approved by the City Council when it involves a transfer from the contingency reserve, use of 
fund balance, or an appropriation of unanticipated or over-realized revenue identified to a specific 
source.  There is no “floor” to the amount requiring approval.  A department may have 
appropriations in more than one fund but may not comingle those resources.  The City Council 
has authorized the City Manager to make budgetary revisions between departments within a fund. 

Detailed information regarding development of the annual budget and transfers and revisions to 
adopted appropriations may be found in the City’s budget ordinance, a copy of which is located 
in the Appendix. 

BUDGET BASIS 

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles 
(“GAAP”).  Both governmental and internal service funds utilize the modified accrual basis of 
accounting under which revenues and related assets are recorded when measurable and 
available to finance operations during the year.  Budgeted appropriations for expenditures that 
have been encumbered or are under contract at fiscal year-end are carried forward to the following 
fiscal year. 

BUDGET POLICIES 

The City adheres to important fiscal policies that provide the framework for budget development 
and guide the decision-making process:  

Balanced Budget Policy 

Pursuant to the budget ordinance, the City is required to prepare a balanced budget whereby 
funding sources are sufficient to meet budget requirements.  The Department of Finance is 
responsible for preparing revenue estimates for the budget and uses a variety of sources, 
including historical trends and information obtained from City departments, the County, the State, 
consultants, and other agencies, to develop estimates that are as realistic as possible. 
Appropriation requests are submitted by departments to the Department of Finance.  The 
Department of Finance, in conjunction with the City Manager, then reviews all requested 
appropriations to ensure they align with the objectives of the City’s strategic plan and other City 
Council priorities before presentation to the City Council for adoption. 
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BUDGET CONTROLS,
BASIS, & POLICIES 

Reserves 

It is the City’s policy to accumulate and maintain a series of reserves to strengthen its ability to 
withstand unexpected financial emergencies, such as those that may result from natural disasters, 
revenue shortfalls, or unanticipated expenditures of a non-recurring nature, and to accumulate 
funds for large-scale purchases.  City Council Policy #201 describes each reserve and defines its 
target level.  The policy was revised in May, 2021, and is included in the appendix.  

Cash Management 

The basic tool for management of the City’s cash is the Council-approved investment policy, 
which complies with California law.  Staff monitors cash regularly in order to maximize investment 
opportunities.  The City pools its funds for investment purposes, participating in both the State 
Local Agency Investment Fund (“LAIF”) and the San Diego County Treasurer’s Pooled Money 
Fund, while placing some funds in a portfolio managed by a professional investment manager.  
Investment earnings are allocated to the General Fund unless otherwise required by law.  
Statutory allocations to restricted funds are made in proportion to the ratio of cash balances to 
the total pooled balances. 

Debt Policy / Capital Financing 

The City’s policy is to incur debt only in certain specific circumstances.  Borrowing is generally 
restricted to the financing of large capital projects.  Several factors are considered prior to making 
a decision to debt finance.  Staff evaluates whether there are continuing revenues sufficient to 
service the debt, the potential cost in increased construction costs resulting from a delay, current 
market conditions, and any additional on-going operational costs that will result from a new facility 
or project.  The City has limited debt obligations, and most capital improvements are completed 
on a pay-as-you-go basis.  Current bond debt obligations include payments on a $4.885 million 
general obligation bond issued in 2012 to refund the general obligation bonds issued in 2003 for 
construction of the City’s Library and on a $5.5 million facilities lease issued in 2017 to finance 
the City’s energy and water conservation project. 

Pension / OPEB Funding 

The City has created a Pension trust and an Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) trust, both 
of which are managed by PARS.  The City has contributed $6.05 million to the Pension trust and 
$3.1 million to the OPEB trust.  As of June 30, 2021, as a result of investment earnings, the 
combined trusts were valued at $10.8 million.  Further, as allowed under its debt management 
policy and pursuant to its pension funding policy, the City issued pension obligation bonds (POBs) 
in November 2021 to pay down a portion of its unfunded actuarial liability (UAL) to CalPERS.  The 
cost of the debt service payments over the life of the bonds will be significantly less than what the 
City would otherwise be contributing to CalPERS to meet the UAL obligation.   
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DATE DESCRIPTION  DEPARTMENT

Tuesday, January 18, 2022
(City Council Meeting) Scheduling of City Council workshops City Council

Finance

Tuesday, April 19, 2022
(City Council Workshop) Budget workshop / preliminary budget presentation City Council

Finance

Tuesday, May 17, 2022 
(City Council Meeting) Revised preliminary budget 

City Council
Finance

Tuesday, June 7, 2022 
(City Council Meeting) Budget hearing / budget adoption City Council

Finance

 CALENDAR - FISCAL YEAR 2023 BUDGET

I-11



(This page intentionally left blank) (This page intentionally left blank) 



Section 

Summaries 
& 

Schedules 

II.

A
do

pt
ed

 B
ud

ge
t 

Fi
sc

al
 Y

ea
r 2

02
3





Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

Fund 
Balances 





CITY OF NATIONAL CITY
BUDGET ANALYSIS BY FUND

FISCAL YEAR 2023

Fund Fund Name
 Estimated Fund 

Bal 6/30/22 
 Estimated 
Revenues  Transfers    In  Transfers Out 

 Adopted
Expenditures 

 Estimated Fund 
Bal 6/30/23 

001 General Fund 51,229,606$       64,574,077$       2,005,500$        (2,557,210)$       (63,658,703)$         51,593,270$        

104 Library Fund 586,206.00         963,272              1,184,150          - (2,147,422)             586,206 

105 Parks Maintenance Fund - 1,131,625           838,345             - (1,969,970)             -$  

108 Library Capital Outlay Fund 699,648.43         160,000              - (51,900) 807,748 

109 Gas Taxes Fund 1,186,441.00      3,269,653           - (3,005,318)             1,450,776            

117 American Rescue Plan Act - ARPA (1,344,546.00)     9,005,454           (2,500,000)         (2,500,000)             2,660,908            

125 Sewer Service Fund 16,705,612.39    9,931,785           - (10,777,336)           15,860,061          

130 EMT-D Revolving Fund (663.00) 334,124              - (325,380) 8,081 

166 Nutrition Fund (3,800.00)            413,600              703,035             (48,000)              (1,064,835)             (0) 

172 Trash Rate Stabilization Fund 202,585.00         215,000              - (196,431) 221,154 

195 Mile of Cars Landscape Maint. Dist. Fund 2,284.00             156,912              16,753 (5,500) (168,165) 2,284 

211 Security & Alarm Regulation Fund 196,318.00         36,600 - - 232,918 

212 Post-Employment Benefits Fund 8,950.00             360,000             - (360,000) 8,950 

258 Pension Obligation Bonds Fund - - 5,729,428          - (5,729,428)             - 

259 Library Bonds Debt Service Fund 1,023,150.00      393,815              - (392,650) 1,024,315            

277 National City Public Library Donations Fund 23,228.00           1,500 - (1,500) 23,228 

282 Reimbursable Grants City-Wide Fund 187,664.10         609,685              - (678,316) 119,033 

290 Police Dept Grants 60,404.00           - - - 60,404 

296 Engineering Department Grants Fund (2,702,696.23)     - - - (2,702,696)           

301 Community Development Block Grant Fund (1,014,123.00)     710,043              - - (928,817) (1,232,897)           

307 TransNet 775,925.00         1,784,000           - (1,784,000)             775,925 

320 Library Grants Fund 321,497.00         - - - 321,497 

325 Development Impact Fees Fund 870,446.00         41,000 - (200,000) 711,446 

326 Transportation Impact Fee Fund 1,776,911.00      (1,000,000)             776,911 

420 Parking Authority (0.51) 265,500              - - (265,472) 28 

501 Housing Authority Fund 13,759,219.29    856,073              (545,073)            (1,234,515)             12,835,704          

502 Housing Choice Voucher Fund 963,035.00         15,051,642         - (14,714,842)           1,299,835            

505 HOME Fund 683,809.71         400,681              - (264,274) 820,217 

532 Low & Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund 456,940.00         125,000              - (185,222) 396,718 

626 Facilities Maintenance Fund 301,975.00         3,059,638           48,000 - (3,107,638)             301,975 

627 Liability Insurance Fund 3,029,447.00      3,879,083           - (4,243,695)             2,664,835            

629 Information Systems Maintenance Fund 1,014,410.55      2,712,516           - (3,194,505)             532,422 

630 Office Equipment Depreciation Fund 630,686.00         - - - (32,000) 598,686 

643 Motor Vehicle Service Fund 532,824.00         1,366,307           - (1,366,307)             532,824$             

644 Vehicle Replacement Fund 7,060,577.04      1,518,079           500,000             - (1,362,000)             7,716,656$          

Total, All Funds 99,223,971$       122,966,664$     11,385,211$      (5,655,783)$       (126,910,639)$       101,009,424$      
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Fiscal Year 2023

Interfund 
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY
FUND TRANSFERS DETAIL

FISCAL YEAR 2023

From To Purpose
Adopted
Transfers

001 General Fund 104 Library Fund Operating Subsidy 1,184,150$     

001 General Fund 105 Parks Maintenance Fund Operating Subsidy 838,345          

001 General Fund 166 Nutrition Center Fund Operating Subsidy 157,962          

001 General Fund 212 Post-Employment Benefit Fund Retiree Health Benefits 360,000          

001 General Fund 195 Mile of Cars LMD Maintenance District 16,753            

Total (Net) General Fund Impact 2,557,210$     

117 ARPA 001 General Fund Operating Subsidy 2,000,000       

117 ARPA 644 Vehicle Replacement Fund Vehicle Purchases 500,000          

166 Nutrition Center Fund 626 Facilities Maintenance Fund Custodial Staffing 48,000            

195 Mile of Cars LMD 001 General Fund Administrative Transfer 5,500              

501 Housing Authority 166 Nutrition Center Fund Operating Subsidy 545,073          

Total (Net) Other Funds Impact 3,098,573$     

Total, All Funds 5,655,783$     
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY CATEGORY- ALL FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 2023

Fund Fund Name
 Personnel 
Services 

 Maintenance 
& Operations 

   Capital    
Outlay 

 Capital 
Improvements 

 Alloc Costs & 
Internal Chrgs 

 Expenditure 
Total 

001 General Fund

Department

413 Building 457,899$          621,780$       97,897$         1,177,576$       

401 City Council 345,705            43,176           118,634         507,515            

402 City Clerk 291,894            262,875         48,764           603,533            

410 City Treasurer 29,054              2,960             18,533           50,547              

403 City Manager 1,090,441         32,090           118,432         1,240,963         

405 City Attorney 810,866            161,050         91,264           1,063,180         

441 Community Services 909,851            364,860         - 694,385         1,969,096         

416 Engineering & Public Works 1,235,630         1,492,700      - 1,336,702      4,065,032         

404 Finance 1,688,221         366,386         - 246,102         2,300,709         

412 Fire 10,093,371       1,138,058      - 1,271,039      12,502,468       

419 Housing & Economic Development 364,531            67,900           114,741         547,172            

407 Human Resources 673,186            287,012         160,535         1,120,733         

420 Neighborhood Services 989,337            65,000           - 191,672         1,246,009         

409 Non-Departmental 1,272,000         1,101,581      1,900,000        125,000         4,398,581         

443 Planning 529,892            - 65,851           595,743            

411 Police 24,629,007       1,690,067      143,500       3,807,271      30,269,845       

001 General Fund Total 45,410,886$     7,697,495$    143,500$     1,900,000$      8,506,822$    63,658,703$     

104 Library Fund 1,221,543         130,740         795,139         2,147,422         

105 Parks Maintenance Fund 1,252,432         440,400         - 277,138         1,969,970         

108 Library Capital Outlay Fund 47,900           4,000           - 51,900              

109 Gas Taxes Fund 903,556            427,100         1,430,342        244,320         3,005,318         

117 American Rescue Plan Act - ARPA - 2,500,000        2,500,000         

125 Sewer Service Fund 1,148,896         7,234,300      - 2,000,000        394,140         10,777,336       

130 EMT-D Revolving Fund 325,380            - 325,380            

166 Nutrition Fund 630,325            410,650         - 23,860           1,064,835         

172 Trash Rate Stabilization Fund 185,789            10,000           642 196,431            

195 Mile of Cars Landscape Maint. Dist. Fund 168,165         168,165            

212 Post-Employment Benefits Fund 360,000            360,000            

258 Pension Obligation Bonds Fund 5,729,428      5,729,428         

259 Library Bonds Debt Service Fund 392,650         392,650            

277 National City Public Library Donations Fund - 1,500             - - - 1,500 

282 Reimbursable Grants Citywide 678,316            - - - - 678,316            

301 Community Development Block Grant Fund 270,877            657,940         - - - 928,817            

307 TransNet - - - 1,784,000        - 1,784,000         

320 Library Grants Fund - - - - - - 

325 Development Impact Fees 200,000           - 200,000            

326 Transportation Impact Fee Fund 1,000,000        

420 Parking Authority 263,872            1,600             - - - 265,472            

501 Housing Authority 150,565            1,083,950      - - - 1,234,515         

502 Housing Choice Voucher Fund 1,009,922         13,570,600    5,000           - 129,320         14,714,842       

505 HOME Fund 210,424            53,850           - 264,274            

532 Low & Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund 106,647            76,000           2,575             185,222            

626 Facilities Maintenance Fund 1,038,577         1,939,872      - 129,189         3,107,638         

627 Liability Insurance Fund 80,045              4,163,650      - - - 4,243,695         

629 Information Systems Maintenance Fund 574,339            2,101,879      414,000       100,000           4,287             3,194,505         

630 Office Equipment Depreciation Fund 32,000         32,000              

643 Motor Vehicle Service Fund 521,897            841,200         3,210             1,366,307         

644 Vehicle Replacement Fund 25,000           1,337,000    - 1,362,000         

Other Funds Total 10,933,400$     39,508,374$  1,792,000$  9,014,342$      2,003,820$    63,251,936$     

Total, All Funds 56,344,286$     47,205,869$  1,935,500$  10,914,342$    10,510,642$  126,910,639$   
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY
REVENUE SUMMARY BY CATEGORY- ALL FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 2023

Fund Fund Name
 Sales & Use 

Tax 
 District Trans 

& Use Tax 
 Property 

Tax 
 Prop in Lieu 

of VLF 
 Other 

Revenues  Revenue Total 

001 General Fund 23,905,000       14,951,000     2,497,353    8,223,000       14,997,724     64,574,077       

104 Library Fund 959,075       4,197              963,272            

105 Parks Maintenance Fund 1,125,871    5,754              1,131,625         

108 Library Capital Outlay Fund 160,000          160,000            

109 Gas Taxes Fund 3,269,653       3,269,653         

117 American Rescue Plan Act - ARPA 9,005,454       9,005,454         

125 Sewer Service Fund 9,931,785       9,931,785         

130 EMT-D Revolving Fund 334,124          334,124            

166 Nutrition Fund 413,600          413,600            

172 Trash Rate Stabilization Fund 215,000          215,000            

195 Mile of Cars Landscape Maint. Dist. Fund 156,912       156,912            

211 Securoty and Alarm Regulation Fund 36,600            36,600              

212 Post-Employment Benefits Fund - 

259 Library Bonds Debt Service Fund 393,815       393,815            

277 National City Public Library Donations Fund 1,500              1,500 

282 Reimbursable Grants Citywide 609,685          609,685            

290 Police Department Grants - 

301 Community Development Block Grant Fund 710,043          710,043            

307 TransNet 1,784,000       1,784,000         

320 Library Grants Fund - 

325 Development Impact Fees 41,000            41,000              

420 Parking Authority 265,500          265,500            

501 Housing Authority 856,073          856,073            

502 Housing Choice Voucher Fund 15,051,642     15,051,642       

505 HOME Fund 400,681          400,681            

532 Low & Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund 125,000          125,000            

626 Facilities Maintenance Fund 3,059,638       3,059,638         

627 Liability Insurance Fund 3,879,083       3,879,083         

629 Information Systems Maintenance Fund 2,712,516       2,712,516         

643 Motor Vehicle Service Fund 1,366,307       1,366,307         

644 Vehicle Replacement Fund 1,518,079       1,518,079         

All Funds Total 23,905,000$     14,951,000$   5,133,026$  8,223,000$     70,754,638$   122,966,664$   
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Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

Cost 
Recovery 





CITY OF NATIONAL CITY
GENERAL FUND COST RECOVERY / COST ALLOCATION PLAN

FISCAL YEAR 2023

Fund Fund Name  Total 

109 Gas Taxes Fund ³ 128,529$                         

125 Sewer Service Fund 1 239,533                           

130 EMT-D Revolving Fund 16,964                             

172 Trash Rate Stabilization Fund 12,365                             

502 Housing Choice Voucher 2 180,000                           

Total Costs Recovered By General Fund 577,391.00$                    

¹ Cost Allocation Plan rate charged is 25.00% of the calculated allocated rate for the fiscal year.
2 Cost Allocation Plan rate charged is 33.33% of the calculated allocated rate for the fiscal year.

³ Cost Allocation Plan rate charged is 50.00% of the calculated allocated rate for the fiscal year.
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Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023
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Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

Staffing 
Levels 





AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

CITY COUNCIL      

1.00 1.00Confidential Assistant 

4.00 4.00Councilmember       

1.00 1.00Mayor

CITY COUNCIL Total 6.00 6.00

CITY CLERK       

1.00 1.00City Clerk           

1.00 1.00Deputy City Clerk      

1.00 1.00Executive Secretary 

CITY CLERK Total 3.00 3.00

CITY MANAGER        

1.00 1.00Assistant City Manager        

1.00 1.00City Manager       

1.00Community Development Spec II  

1.00Community Development Spec III 

1.00 1.00Executive Assistant IV        

1.00Information Technology Analyst   

1.00 1.00Information Technology Manager

2.00 2.00Information Technology Technician

1.00 1.00Management Analyst II       

1.00 1.00Senior Office Assistant        

1.00Sr It Analyst

CITY MANAGER Total 10.00 10.00

FINANCE

2.00 2.00Accountant        

5.00 2.00Accounting Assistant        

1.00 1.00Administrative Technician     

1.00 1.00Budget Manager

1.00 1.00Buyer  

0.50 0.50Director Of Admin Services

1.00 1.00Financial Services Officer    

1.00 1.00Payroll Technician I       

1.00Payroll Technician II

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF FUNDED AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR 2023

II-12



AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

1.00 1.00Senior Accountant     

1.00 2.00Senior Accounting Assistant    

FINANCE Total 14.50 13.50

CITY ATTORNEY        

1.00Assistant City Attorney

1.00 1.00City Attorney         

1.00 1.00Deputy City Attorney      

1.00 1.00Executive Assistant IV

1.00Sr. Assistant City Attorney 

CITY ATTORNEY Total 4.00 4.00

HUMAN RESOURCES      

1.00Administrative Secretary         

0.50 0.50Director Of Admin Services

1.00Executive Assistant IV

1.00 1.00Human Resources Manager

1.00 1.50Management Analyst II       

1.00 1.00Senior Office Assistant        

HUMAN RESOURCES Total 4.50 5.00

CITY TREASURER       

1.00 1.00City Treasurer         

CITY TREASURER Total 1.00 1.00

POLICE

1.00 1.00Administrative Secretary         

2.00 3.00Animal Regulations Officer         

1.00Assistant Chief Of Police

2.00 2.00Community Services Officer       

1.00 1.00Crime Analyst        

1.00 1.00Crime Scene Specialist       

1.00 1.00Executive Assistant II        

1.00 1.00Information Technology Analyst  

1.00Management Analyst II       

2.00 2.00Police Captain        

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF FUNDED AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

1.00 1.00Police Chief        

21.00 21.00Police Corporal      

11.00 11.00Police Dispatcher       

1.00 1.00Police Investigator

5.00 5.00Police Lieutenant        

44.00 46.00Police Officer       

1.00 1.00Police Operations Assistant         

5.00 5.00Police Records Clerk        

1.00 1.00Police Records Supervisor      

13.00 13.00Police Sergeant       

1.00 1.00Police Support Services Mgr.      

1.00 1.00Property & Evidence Spec I       

1.00 1.00Property & Evidence Spec II       

1.00 1.00Property & Evidence Supervisor

1.00 1.00Senior Office Assistant        

2.00 2.00Senior Police Dispatcher       

1.00 1.00Stop Grant Office Coordinator   

1.00 1.00Training Coordinator        

POLICE Total 123.00 128.00

FIRE   

1.00 1.00Administrative Secretary         

1.00 1.00Battalion Chief         

1.00 1.00Deputy Fire Marshal       

1.00 1.00Director Of Emergency Services 

3.00 3.00Fire Battalion Chief       

12.00 12.00Fire Captain        

9.00 9.00Fire Engineer       

2.00 2.00Fire Inspector         

20.00 20.00Firefighter            

1.00 1.00Management Analyst III      

1.00 1.00Senior Office Assistant        

FIRE Total 52.00 52.00

BUILDING & SAFETY 

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF FUNDED AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

1.00 1.00Building Official         

2.00 2.00Permit Technician        

1.00 1.00Senior Building Inspector   

BUILDING & SAFETY Total 4.00 4.00

ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS              

1.00 1.00Administrative Secretary         

2.00 2.00Assistant Engineer-Civil       

1.00Associate Civil Engineer

1.00Asst Director Engineering / PW

3.00 3.00Building Trades Specialist       

1.00 1.00Civil Engineering Technician     

7.00 7.00Custodian           

1.00 1.00Director Of Pw/City Engineer        

1.00 1.00Equip. Maint. Supervisor         

3.00 3.00Equipment Mechanic      

4.00 4.00Equipment Operator      

1.00 1.00Executive Secretary       

1.00 1.00Facilities Maint. Supervisor         

1.00 1.00Lead Equipment Mechanic

1.00 1.00Lead Tree Trimmer        

8.00 8.00Maintenance Worker      

1.00 1.00Management Analyst II       

4.00 4.00Park Caretaker         

1.00 1.00Park Superintendent       

1.00 1.00Park Supervisor      

1.00 1.00Parks Equipment Operator       

1.00Principal Civil Engineer        

1.00 1.00Senior Civil Engineering Tech       

1.00 1.00Senior Construction Inspector     

2.00 2.00Senior Equipment Operator        

1.00 1.00Senior Office Assistant        

4.00 4.00Senior Park Caretaker      

1.00 1.00Senior Traffic Painter        

1.00 1.00St & Wastewater Maint Super       

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF FUNDED AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

2.00 2.00Street Sweeper Operator       

1.00 1.00Supervising Custodian       

1.00 1.00Traffic Painter      

1.00 1.00Tree Trimmer       

ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS Total 60.00 61.00

HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT        

1.00 1.00Community Development Manager

1.00 1.00Community Development Spec II  

1.00 1.00Dir Of Housing & Economic Dev

1.00 1.00Executive Assistant IV

1.00Homelessness Outreach Coordinator

2.00 2.00Housing Assistant        

1.00Housing Inspector I       

1.00 1.00Housing Programs Manager       

5.00 5.00Housing Specialist       

1.00 1.00Property Agent         

1.00 1.00Senior Housing Specialist         

HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Total 15.00 15.00

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES      

1.00 1.00Administrative Secretary         

1.00Code Conformance Officer I

1.00 1.00Code Conformance Officer II        

1.00 1.00Director Of Comm Development  

1.00 1.00Graffiti Removal Assistant      

1.00 1.00Graffiti Removal Technician       

1.00Housing Inspector I       

1.00 1.00Neighborhood Services Mgr        

3.00 3.00Parking Regulations Officer        

1.00 1.00Senior Office Assistant        

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES Total 10.00 12.00

LIBRARY

1.00 1.00Academic Enrichment Prog Coord

1.00 1.00Administrative Secretary         

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY
SUMMARY OF FUNDED AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

0.50 0.50Library/Comm Svcs Director

0.50Management Analyst II       

1.00 1.00Principal Library

1.00 1.00Senior Librarian         

3.00 3.00Senior Library Technician       

LIBRARY Total 7.50 8.00

COMMUNITY SERVICES       

1.00Community Services Manager

1.00 1.00Executive Chef       

0.75 0.75Food Services Worker          

1.00 1.00Home Delivered Meals Coord    

1.50 1.50Home Delivered Meals Driver     

0.50 0.50Library/Comm Svcs Director

0.50Management Analyst II       

1.00 1.00Nutrition Program Manager      

2.75Recreation Center Supervisor  

1.00Recreation Superintendent       

2.75Recreation Supervisor

1.00 1.00Senior Office Assistant        

1.00 1.00Sous Chef            

COMMUNITY SERVICES Total 11.50 12.00

PLANNING           

1.00 1.00Assistant Planner       

1.00 1.00Associate Planner     

1.00 1.00Executive Secretary  

1.00Planning Manager

1.00 1.00Planning Technician 

1.00 1.00Principal Planner        

PLANNING Total 5.00 6.00

Grand Total 331.00 340.50

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF FUNDED AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY DEPARTMENT 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

GENERAL FUND       

2.00 2.00Accountant        

5.00 2.00Accounting Assistant        

4.70 3.70Administrative Secretary         

1.00 1.00Administrative Technician       

2.00 3.00Animal Regulations Officer         

1.00Assistant Chief Of Police

1.00Assistant City Attorney

1.00 1.00Assistant City Manager        

1.50 1.50Assistant Engineer-Civil       

1.00 1.00Assistant Planner       

0.60Associate Civil Engineer

1.00 1.00Associate Planner       

0.70Asst Director Engineering / PW

1.00 1.00Battalion Chief         

1.00 1.00Budget Manager

1.00 1.00Building Official         

1.00 1.00Buyer  

1.00 1.00City Attorney         

1.00 1.00City Clerk           

1.00 1.00City Manager       

1.00 1.00City Treasurer         

0.80 0.80Civil Engineering Technician     

1.00Code Conformance Officer I

1.00 1.00Code Conformance Officer II        

1.00Community Development Spec II  

1.00Community Development Spec III 

1.00Community Services Manager

2.00 2.00Community Services Officer       

1.00 1.00Confidential Assistant       

4.00 4.00Councilmember       

1.00 1.00Crime Analyst        

1.00 1.00Crime Scene Specialist       

1.00 1.00Deputy City Attorney      

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

1.00 1.00Deputy City Clerk        

1.00 1.00Deputy Fire Marshal       

1.00 1.00Director Of Admin Services

1.00 1.00Director Of Comm Development  

1.00 1.00Director Of Emergency Services 

0.60 0.60Director Of Pw/City Engineer        

0.50 0.50Equipment Operator      

1.00 1.00Executive Assistant II        

2.00 3.00Executive Assistant IV        

2.70 2.70Executive Secretary       

1.00 1.00Financial Services Officer        

3.00 3.00Fire Battalion Chief       

12.00 12.00Fire Captain        

9.00 9.00Fire Engineer       

2.00 2.00Fire Inspector         

15.00 15.00Firefighter            

1.00 1.00Graffiti Removal Assistant      

1.00 1.00Graffiti Removal Technician       

1.00Homelessness Outreach Coordinator

1.00 1.00Human Resources Manager

1.00 1.00Information Technology Analyst   

0.50 0.50Library/Comm Svcs Director

2.70 4.70Management Analyst II       

1.00 1.00Management Analyst III      

1.00 1.00Mayor

1.00 1.00Neighborhood Services Mgr        

1.00 1.00Payroll Technician I       

1.00Payroll Technician II

2.00 2.00Permit Technician        

1.00Planning Manager

1.00 1.00Planning Technician      

2.00 2.00Police Captain        

1.00 1.00Police Chief        

21.00 21.00Police Corporal      

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

11.00 11.00Police Dispatcher       

1.00 1.00Police Investigator

5.00 5.00Police Lieutenant        

44.00 46.00Police Officer       

1.00 1.00Police Operations Assistant         

5.00 5.00Police Records Clerk        

1.00 1.00Police Records Supervisor      

13.00 13.00Police Sergeant       

1.00 1.00Police Support Services Mgr.      

0.70Principal Civil Engineer        

1.00 1.00Principal Planner        

1.00 1.00Property & Evidence Spec I       

1.00 1.00Property & Evidence Spec II       

1.00 1.00Property & Evidence Supervisor

0.50 0.50Property Agent         

2.75Recreation Center Supervisor      

1.00Recreation Superintendent       

2.75Recreation Supervisor

1.00 1.00Senior Accountant     

1.00 2.00Senior Accounting Assistant    

1.00 1.00Senior Building Inspector        

0.80 0.80Senior Civil Engineering Tech      

0.80 0.80Senior Construction Inspector    

0.25 0.25Senior Equipment Operator        

4.70 4.70Senior Office Assistant        

2.00 2.00Senior Police Dispatcher       

1.00Sr. Assistant City Attorney       

1.00 1.00Stop Grant Office Coordinator   

1.00 1.00Training Coordinator        

GENERAL FUND Total 237.50 246.10

LIBRARY FUND         

1.00Academic Enrichment Prog Coord

1.00 1.00Administrative Secretary         

0.50 0.50Library/Comm Svcs Director

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

0.50Management Analyst II       

1.00 1.00Principal Library

1.00 1.00Senior Librarian         

3.00 3.00Senior Library Technician  

LIBRARY FUND Total 6.50 8.00

PARKS MAINTENANCE FUND      

1.00 1.00Lead Tree Trimmer        

4.00 4.00Park Caretaker         

1.00 1.00Park Superintendent       

1.00 1.00Park Supervisor      

1.00 1.00Parks Equipment Operator       

4.00 4.00Senior Park Caretaker      

1.00 1.00Tree Trimmer       

PARKS MAINTENANCE FUND Total 13.00 13.00

GAS TAXES FUND     

1.50 1.50Equipment Operator      

4.50 4.50Maintenance Worker      

0.75 0.75Senior Equipment Operator    

1.00 1.00Senior Traffic Painter        

0.50 0.50St & Wastewater Maint Super 

1.00 1.00Traffic Painter      

GAS TAXES FUND Total 9.25 9.25

SEWER SERVICE FUND       

0.30 0.30Administrative Secretary         

0.50 0.50Assistant Engineer-Civil       

0.40Associate Civil Engineer

0.30Asst Director Engineering / PW

0.20 0.20Civil Engineering Technician     

0.40 0.40Director Of Pw/City Engineer        

2.00 2.00Equipment Operator      

0.30 0.30Executive Secretary       

3.50 3.50Maintenance Worker      

0.30 0.30Management Analyst II       

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

0.30Principal Civil Engineer        

0.20 0.20Senior Civil Engineering Tech  

0.20 0.20Senior Construction Inspector    

1.00 1.00Senior Equipment Operator        

0.30 0.30Senior Office Assistant        

0.50 0.50St & Wastewater Maint Super      

SEWER SERVICE FUND Total 10.00 10.40

NUTRITION        

1.00 1.00Executive Chef       

0.75 0.75Food Services Worker          

1.00 1.00Home Delivered Meals Coord    

1.50 1.50Home Delivered Meals Driver 

1.00 1.00Nutrition Program Manager      

1.00 1.00Senior Office Assistant        

1.00 1.00Sous Chef            

NUTRITION Total 7.25 7.25

TRASH RATE STABILIZATION FUND           

2.00 2.00Street Sweeper Operator       

TRASH RATE STABILIZATION FUND Total 2.00 2.00

REIMBURSABLE GRANTS CITYWIDE            

5.00 5.00Firefighter            

REIMBURSABLE GRANTS CITYWIDE Total 5.00 5.00

GRANT-C.D.B.G.       

1.00Academic Enrichment Prog Coord

0.70 0.70Community Development Manager

1.00 0.90Community Development Spec II  

0.20 0.10Dir Of Housing & Economic Dev

0.35Executive Assistant IV        

GRANT-C.D.B.G. Total 2.90 2.05

PARKING AUTHORITY      

3.00 3.00Parking Regulations Officer  

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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AUTHORIZED POSITIONS FY 2022 
Adopted*

FY 2023 
Adopted

PARKING AUTHORITY Total 3.00 3.00

HOUSING AUTHORITY       

0.50 0.10Dir Of Housing & Economic Dev

1.00 0.25Executive Assistant IV

1.00 1.00Housing Inspector I       

HOUSING AUTHORITY Total 2.50 1.35

SECTION 8 FUND        

0.10 0.10Dir Of Housing & Economic Dev

2.00 2.00Housing Assistant        

1.00 1.00Housing Programs Manager       

5.00 5.00Housing Specialist       

1.00 1.00Senior Housing Specialist         

SECTION 8 FUND Total 9.10 9.10

HOME FUND       

0.30 0.30Community Development Manager

0.10Community Development Spec II  

0.50Dir Of Housing & Economic Dev

0.15Executive Assistant IV        

0.25Property Agent         

HOME FUND Total 0.30 1.30

LOW&MOD INCOME HOUSING ASSET FUND       

0.20 0.20Dir Of Housing & Economic Dev

0.25Executive Assistant IV        

0.50 0.25Property Agent         

LOW&MOD INCOME HOUSING ASSET FUND Tot 0.70 0.70

FACILITIES MAINT FUND        

3.00 3.00Building Trades Specialist       

7.00 7.00Custodian           

1.00 1.00Facilities Maint. Supervisor         

1.00 1.00Supervising Custodian       

FACILITIES MAINT FUND Total 12.00 12.00

* Starting in FY2022 Hourly/Non-benefited positions are no longer included in FTE count.  Budgets for hourly
positions can be found in the individual department pages of Section III of the document.

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY FUND 

FISCAL YEAR 2023
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Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

Mayor 
&  

City Council 













Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

City 
Clerk 









CITY CLERK 

DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 

• Implementation of Passport Acceptance Facility through the U.S. Department of
State

• Adding one (1) Part-time Passport Agent
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Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

City 
Treasurer 





CITY TREASURER 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 

The City Treasurer is an elected position that serves National City residents acting as the 
custodian of public funds under control of the City.  The official duties of the City Treasurer are 
mandated by state law and city policies and include managing all money coming into the public 
trust, compliance with laws governing, depositing and securing those funds, distributing accounts 
payable, submitting monthly reports to the City Council and other interested parties accounting 
for receipts, disbursements, and balances in the City Treasury.  

GOALS & OBJECTIVES 

To serve the citizens of National City with honesty and transparency. 

DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 

No significant changes anticipated 
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Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

City 
Attorney 







CITY ATTORNEY 

6. Provide timely and thorough drafting and review of legal documents, including City
ordinances, resolutions, contracts, and other agreements.

7. Update construction contracts to conform to evolving legal developments and provide City
staff training on the updates.

8. Provide successful and cost-effective defense of civil litigation cases.

9. Work with Department Directors to align legal support services with departmental support
needs.

10. Provide legal support for specific upcoming planning-related matters:  Downtown Specific
Plan Update, Amortization, and Port Balanced Plan.

11. Work with the Finance, Police and Planning Departments to prepare new ordinances
regulating the establishment and operation of various businesses in the City.

12. Work with Police, Fire, Neighborhood Services, and Building Departments to address
vacant and other nuisance properties.

13. Assist with the comprehensive review and updating of leases and of maintenance and
operating agreements for the lessees and operators of City facilities.

PRODUCTIVITY/WORKLOAD STATISTICS 

FY 20 
Actual 

FY 21 
Actual 

FY 22 
Estimated 

FY 23 
Projected 

Resolutions 226 198 200 210 
Ordinances 6 7 12 17 
Requests for Legal Services 357 330 340 350 
Trainings 10 2 3 5 
Liability Claims Processed 49 45 52 56 

IV-20









   FY 2020    
Actual

FY 2021 
Actual

FY 2022 
Adopted

FY 2023 
Adopted

Account No. Account Title

EXPENDITURE DETAIL

CITY ATTORNEY

CITY ATTORNEY Total $962,671 $1,002,962 $969,433 $1,063,180

$962,671 $1,002,962 $969,433 $1,063,180GENERAL FUND Total
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Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

Community 
Development





COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION 

The Community Development Department plays a key role in shaping the future of urban 
development in National City. The departments consists of three divisions; Neighborhood 
Services, Planning, and Building. The Planning and Building divisions develop guiding policies in 
the City's General Plan, and review new construction through zoning, building permits, subdivision 
regulations, code enforcement, and community design guidelines. The Neighborhood Services 
division houses the Code Enforcement Unit, Graffiti Abatement Unit, Housing Unit, Parking 
Regulations Unit, and Homeless Outreach and is the division in which to apply for Special Events 
and Temporary Use permits. 
The Community Development Department serves National City residents directly at the public 
counter, and indirectly by guiding the City's urban form from concept to construction. The 
Department’s primary goal is to ensure and enhance the quality of life in the community. 
The Community Development Department staff provides high quality service and we pledge 
Commitment-Customer Service-Courtesy-Communication and Collaboration. We will: 

 Listen to understand your needs
 Give clear, accurate and prompt answers to your questions
 Explain how you can achieve your goals under the City's rules
 Help resolve problems in an open, objective manner
 Maintain high ethical standards
 Work to improve our service efficiency

DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

Community Development

Neigborhood
Services

Building Planning

IV-35



(This page intentionally left blank) (This page intentionally left blank) 



Adopted Budget 
Fiscal Year 2023

Building Division









BUILDING DIVISION

PRODUCTIVITY/WORKLOAD STATISTICS 

FY 20 
Actual 

FY 21 
Actual 

FY 22 
Estimated 

FY23 
Projected 

Inspections 1,054 1,345 1450 1600 
Plan Checks 945 1125 1250 1350 
Permits Issued 851 921 1200 1300 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 

• Significant Changes: The Building Division had some significant changes which
included an upgraded with the internal software system from CDP to City Works.
This new system has created a more efficient way of managing building projects
and issuing permits. We are currently in the process of moving our property
research database from Metroscan to Realquest.

STAFFING SUMMARY 

BUILDING Fund ¹
FY 20 

Adopted
FY 21 

Adopted
FY 22 

Adopted
FY 23 

Adopted
Building*

Building Official 001 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Permit Technician 001 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Senior Building Inspector 001 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

Building* Total 0.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

BUILDING TOTAL 0.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
1 Fund name located in Section V of Appendix
* Transferred from Fire Department to Community Development in FY21.
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Enterprise Lease Program (Fund 644)
# of 

Vehicles
FY2023 

Adopted Budget

 Existing Vehicles (Obj Acct #512) 42 255,000$  

New Vehicles (Obj Acct #512)
Vehicle Description (Assigned Department)
Detective Sedans - Replacement (Police) 4 25,000 
Small Inspector Truck - Replacement (Fire) 1 7,000 
Sedan - Replacement (Section 8) 1 5,000 
Small Inspector Truck - Replacement (Engineering) 1 5,000 

Total New 7 42,000 

Accessory Equipment (Obj Acct #355)
Emergency Equipment for Detective Sedans (one-time cost) 25,000 

Total Enterprise Lease Program 49 322,000$  

FY23 Adopted 
Budget: Vehicle 
Purchase Cost

FY23 Adopted 
Budget: ISF 

Payments to Fund 
644 (Obj Acct #751)

 Existing Vehicles - Internal Service Fund Charges N/A 1,053,705$  

 New Vehicles for Purchase

Vehicle Description (Assigned Department)
# of 

Vehicles

Homeless Outreach Truck ‐ New (Police)* 1 200,000$  33,000$  

Medium SUV Lieutenant ‐ Replacement (Police) 1 80,000 19,200 

Motorcycle ‐ Replacement (Police) 2 90,000 16,457 

Medium Trailer ‐ Replacement (Parks) 1 10,000 1,067 

Traffic Paint Striper ‐ Replacement (Streets) 1 325,000 29,250 

Grapple ‐ New (Streets)* 1 300,000 37,000 

Small Riding Mower ‐ Replacement (Parks) 1 35,000 6,400 

Total 8 1,040,000$  142,374$  

Total Vehicle/Equipment Purchase Program 8 1,040,000$  1,196,079$  

Vehicle/Equipment Purchase Program           
(Fund 644)

Note: Under the vehicle purchase program, the acqusition cost of a vehicle is budgeted in the Vehicle Replacement Fund 
(#644).  Based upon the value of the vehicle and its expected useful life, an annual replacement charge is calculated and that 
amount is budgeted as an internal service fund (ISF) charge (object account #751) in the department to which the vehicle is to 
be assigned.  The monies accumulated in Fund 644 through the annual replacement charge will be used for the future 
replacement of the vehicles.  

* Purchase of vehicle is proposed to be funded by a portion of the American Rescue Plan Act monies allocated to the
City.  The City will plan to pay for the eventual replacement of these vehicles and will contribute the associated annual
amount to the Vehicle Replacement Fund.

Note: The costs for all leased vehicles are budgeted in the Vehicle Replacement Fund (#644).  Departments/activities to which 
the vehicles are assigned will receive an internal service fund charge for the annual cost of their respective vehicles.

Fiscal Year 2023 Vehicle Fleet Acquisition Program
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